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The content of this guidance document is not new law but is an interpretation of existing law prepared by the 

Idaho Department of Health and Welfare to provide clarity to the public regarding existing requirements 
under the law. This document does not bind the public, except as authorized by law or as incorporated into a 

contract. For additional information or to provide input on this document, contact the Idaho Division of 
Medicaid by emailing medicaidcommunications@dhw.idaho.gov or by calling (208)334-5747. 
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Correct Billing of Laboratory Tests – Modifier 90  
 
The Medicaid Program Integrity Unit has identified physicians that are inappropriately billing 
laboratory services to Medicaid when they did not personally perform or supervise the service in 
their office.  Modifier 90 is only to be used when an independent laboratory sends a specimen to 

a reference laboratory for testing. Reference laboratories are laboratories that only accept 
specimens from other laboratories. Physicians are not a reference laboratory and are not eligible 
to bill laboratory services they did not perform with or without Modifier 90. 
 
IDAPA 16.03.09.655.01 addresses provider reimbursement for laboratory and radiology services 

and states:  
 

  01.      Provider of Service. Payment for laboratory tests can only be made to the actual 
provider of that service. An exception to the preceding is made in the case of: 

 
a. An independent laboratory that can bill for a reference laboratory;  

 
b. A transplant facility that can bill for histocompatibility testing; and 

 
c. Healthcare professionals acting within the licensure and scope of their practice to 

comply with IDAPA 16.02.12, “Newborn Screening.”  
 

Section 2.3 of the August 8, 2023, Idaho Medicaid Provider Handbook, Laboratory Services, 
addresses laboratory coverage for physician office laboratories and states in pertinent part:  
 

Physicians can bill Medicaid for clinical diagnostic laboratory services they personally 

performed or supervised in their office. This includes services provided in a Rural Health 
Clinic. These services do not constitute the services of a hospital, independent or 
reference laboratory per the definitions for those providers. Physician-owned laboratories 
may not bill for tests sent to independent or hospital laboratories nor may they send 
specimens to a reference laboratory.  

 
Section 2.4 of the same handbook addresses reference laboratories. It states in pertinent part: 
 

Reference laboratories are laboratories that only accept specimens from other 

laboratories. A physician would never be or use a reference laboratory. Laboratories using 
reference laboratories are responsible for ensuring they meet all Idaho Medicaid 
requirements including rule, statute, and the Idaho Medicaid Provider Handbook. 
 

Section 8.2.1 of the same handbook addresses modifier 90. It states: 
 

8.2.1. Modifier 90 
The Department recognizes modifier 90 as only for use by a reference laboratory’s 

services for an independent laboratory. Physicians are not eligible to bill Modifier 90. 
 

Physicians who bill for laboratory services with a modifier 90 may be subject to recoupment 
and/or civil monetary penalties. 
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Important – EDI Payer ID Change Coming Soon 
 
Effective 3/1/2024 Gainwell Technologies will update the receiver/sender/payer ID format for all 
inbound and outbound Electronic Data Interchange (EDI) files. The current format of 
ID_MMIS_4_DXCMS will be changed to ID_MES_4_MMS_IG. 

 
All EDI inbound transaction files that are received by Gainwell after 3/1/2024 will be accepted 
and processed, with any of the following receiver ID (ISA08) values: ID_MMIS_4MOLINA, 
ID_MMIS_4_DXCMS, or ID_MES_4_MMS_IG. All outbound acknowledgment and response files 
that are transmitted will include the new format of ID_MES_4_MMS_IG; this includes files such as 

the TA1, 999, 824, BRR, 271, 277, 278, 820, 834, and 835.  
 
Please update your records accordingly. Thank you for your attention in this matter. 
 

Importance of Verifying Participant Eligibility  
 
Idaho Medicaid recipients are enrolled in a month-to-month benefit plan. Eligibility updates are 

especially common at the beginning of the calendar year and at the beginning of each month. 

Gainwell and DHW recommend providers check a participant’s eligibility for service(s) on the day 

of service, prior to providing services, to ensure services are eligible for reimbursement.  

 

To check eligibility, sign into your provider portal Trading Partner Account (TPA). Choose Form 
Entry, then the Verify Member Eligibility tile; enter at least two pieces of the participant’s 
identifying information. A date of service range must be entered, and optionally a service code 
can also be included for verification. The effective and termination date of the eligibility will not 

be listed if the dates of service used in the search criteria are outside of the date of service 
range. We encourage all users to visit the TPA User Guide, section 3.5 Eligibility Verification for 
detailed instructions on navigation. Eligibility can be verified for up to one year prior to the 
current calendar date.  
 

Eligibility can also be verified through the Medicaid Automated Customer Service (MACS) phone 
line with the billing providers security information. Alternatively, our provider service 
representatives are glad to assist with eligibility inquiries Monday through Friday from 7 AM to 7 
PM MST. Contact us at 1 (866) 686-4272. More information on how to navigate the self-service 

options through our MACS line can be found in our MACS User Guide.  
 

Our Provider Relations Consultants (PRC) are able to meet with office staff and provide training 
on the provider portal, eligibility verification, and educate on the different coverage types, 

benefits, limitations and restrictions. Please contact your regional PRC if your provider entity 
would benefit from this offering.  
 

As a reminder, per the Idaho Medicaid Provider Agreement, section 12.1.1, it is the responsibility 

of the provider to clearly inform a participant when a service is non-covered or excluded from 
Medicaid in a written notice outlining the specific service or item and their agreement to be 
financially responsible for the payment. Eligibility can be checked through the portal, and we 
recommend printing these results for your records.  

 

We thank you for the valuable and necessary services you provide to the Idaho Medicaid 
community and your participant in the Idaho Medicaid Program.  
 

https://www.idmedicaid.com/User%20Guides/Trading%20Partner%20Account%20(TPA)%20User%20Guide.pdf
https://www.idmedicaid.com/User%20Guides/MACS%20User%20Guide.pdf
https://www.idmedicaid.com/Lists/Provider%20Relations%20Consultants%20PRC
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Best Practices for a Claim Review Request  
 
A Claim Review Request is available to providers who are seeking an additional review on their 
claim.   
 

The Claim Review Request instructions and form can be found by hovering over the Reference 
Material tab and selecting Gainwell Technologies Forms or by following this link. Any request that 
is received on any form other than the one located on our website, or when the form is not 
completed in accordance with the instruction, may be rejected and returned. As a reminder, use 
blue or black ink on the form, in order for your request to be indexed correctly into our system.  

 
A Claim Review Request can be used for many reasons but should not be used in some instances. 
Here are a few examples: 
 

CRR is used:  CRR is not used:  

If you disagree with the denial or payment 
of a claim and would like it manually 
reviewed 

To adjust a claim and attach documentation 
(for example: EOB, invoice, 
sterilization/hysterectomy consent forms, 
NOA for timely filing, run/trip report) 

If the claim has denied for a bundling issue 
against another denied claim/service line 

For Share of Cost (SOC) issues 

If the claim has denied for duplicate claim 

issues inappropriately 

To request additional information on a 

Health Management Systems (HMS) 
adjustment/recoupment 

If a service was denied for a lifetime benefit 
exceeded inappropriately 

To request a recoupment when the claim is 
within the 2-year adjustment period  

To adjust a claim after a participant’s 
eligibility has been updated 

 
It is best practice and encouraged for providers to use the provider portal to reverse and adjust 
claims when necessary to attach documentation or reprocess the claim, especially in the 
instances noted above when a CRR is not used. Please reference the section titled Reverse or 
Adjust a Claim in the Trading Partner Account (TPA) User Guide for more information on how to 
navigate the provider portal.  
 
All Claim Review Request forms must be mailed to Gainwell Technologies. Any CRR forms that 
are received via fax or email will not be processed into the system.  
 
In the case where you may have more than five Claim Review Requests to send to Gainwell for 
reconsideration, you are encouraged to engage with your Provider Relations Consultant first; they 
can assist you with the denial and ensure using the CRR process is the most efficient way for 
your claim issues to be addressed. 
 
When attaching documentation to the request do not attach the patient’s entire medical record. 
For safety and efficiency in processing we ask that you only attach documents that are pertinent 
to the claim under review. 
 
 
 
 
 

https://www.idmedicaid.com/User%20Guides/Trading%20Partner%20Account%20(TPA)%20User%20Guide.pdf
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Provider Handbook Updates 
 
The following Idaho Medicaid Provider Handbook updates have been published: 
 
The General Information and Requirements for Providers handbook was updated in January to: 

• Clarify pharmacist enrollment and billing for their services; 
• Clarified inability to refuse service do to third-party liability; 
• Updated Hospice and Skilled Nursing Facility provider risk levels; 
• Updated referral requirement for non-VCO networks; 
• Updated virtual care services policy; and 

• Added information about co-pay exemptions for wellness visits and immunizations. 
 
The Physician and Non-Physician Practitioner handbook was updated in February to: 

• Reorganize provider types and update their qualifications; 

• Clarify pharmacist enrollment and billing, including evaluation and management services; 
• Update immunizations policy; 
• Add stand-alone vaccine counseling services section; 
• Update approved diagnoses for lung cancer screening; 

• Correct error to frequency for mammography services; 
• Update wellness examination policy; 
• Remove office-based dental anesthesia section as service should be billed to MCNA; 
• Clarify date of signature for hysterectomies; 

• Updated recommended form for sterilizations; and 
• Updated anesthesia codes. 

 
The Supplier handbook was updated in January to: 

• Update some limitations; 
• Update some codes that no longer require prior authorization;  
• Add a definition for brace; and 
• Update the time frame allowed for contacting participants. 

 

The Therapy Services handbook was updated in January to: 
• Expand allowed codes for physical and occupational therapists; 
• Update therapy caps; 
• Add limitation on speech generation devices; 

• Return language around family-directed services to Music Therapy and Hippotherapy; 
• Allow evaluations through telehealth; and 
• Remove language around restrictions to scope of licensure. 

 

Questions about this article or suggestions about the provider handbook may be submitted to the 
Policy Team at MCPT@dhw.idaho.gov. 
  

https://www.idmedicaid.com/General%20Information/General%20Information%20and%20Requirements%20for%20Providers.pdf
https://www.idmedicaid.com/Provider%20Guidelines/Physician%20and%20Non-Physician%20Practitioner.pdf
https://www.idmedicaid.com/Provider%20Guidelines/Suppliers.pdf
https://www.idmedicaid.com/Provider%20Guidelines/Therapy%20Services.pdf
mailto:MCPT@dhw.idaho.gov
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Figure 1MA24-02 Pharmacy PDL
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Figure 2 MA24-04 Children’s DDA Cost Survey Workgroup
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Figure 3MA24-06_AnnualWAHRSurvey2024
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Provider Training Opportunities 
 
You are invited to attend the following webinars offered by Gainwell Technologies Regional 
Provider Relations Consultants.  
 

March: Claims Adjustment 
This course will assist you in adjusting claims on the Trading Partner Account for quick resolution. 
 

Training is delivered at the times shown in the table below. Each session is open to any region, 
but space is limited to 25 participants per session, so please choose the session that works best 

with your schedule. To register for training, or to learn how to register, visit 
www.idmedicaid.com. 
 

 March April May 

 

Claims 
Adjustment 

PEA New 
Enrollment 

PEA Maintenance 

10-11:00 AM 
MT 

3/20/2024 4/17/2024 5/15/2024 

3/21/2024 4/18/2024 5/16/2024 

3/19/2024 4/16/2024 5/21/2024 

     

2-3:00 PM 
MT 

3/13/2024 4/10/2024 5/8/2024 

3/14/2024 4/11/2024 5/9/2024 

3/21/2024 4/18/2024 5/16/2024 

3/19/2024 4/16/2024 5/21/2024 

 
If you would prefer one-on-one training in your office with your Regional Provider Relations 
Consultant, please feel free to contact them directly. Provider Relations Consultant contact 
information can be found on page 36 of this newsletter. 

  

http://www.idmedicaid.com/
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DHW Resource and Contact Information 
 

DHW Website https://healthandwelfare.idaho.gov/ 

Idaho CareLine 2-1-1 

1 (800) 926-2588 

Medicaid Program Integrity Unit P.O. Box 83720 

Boise, ID 83720-0036 

prvfraud@dhw.idaho.gov 

Hotline: 1 (208) 334-5754 

Fax: 1 (208) 334-2026 

Telligen 1 (866) 538-9510 

Fax: 1 (866) 539-0365 

http://IDMedicaid.Telligen.com 

Healthy Connections Regional Health Resource Coordinators 

Region I 

Coeur d'Alene 

1 (208) 666-6766 

1 (800) 299-6766 

Region II 

Lewiston 

1 (208) 799-5088 

1 (800) 799-5088 

Region III 

Caldwell 

1 (208)-334-4676 

1 (800) 494-4133 

Region IV 

Boise 

1 (208) 334-4676 

1 (800) 354-2574 

Region V 

Twin Falls 

1 (208) 736-4793 

1 (800) 897-4929 

Region VI 

Pocatello 

1 (208) 235-2927 

1 (800) 284-7857 

Region VII 

Idaho Falls 

1 (208) 528-5786  

1 (800) 919-9945 

In Spanish 

(en Español) 

1 (800) 378-3385 

 

Insurance Verification 
 

HMS 

PO Box 2894 

Boise, ID 83701 

1 (800) 873-5875 

1 (208) 375-1132 

Fax: 1 (208) 375-1134 

  

http://www.healthandwelfare.idaho.gov/
mailto:prvfraud@dhw.idaho.gov
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Gainwell Technologies Provider and Participant Services 
Contact Information 

 

 

Gainwell Technologies Provider Services Fax Numbers 
 

Provider Enrollment 1 (877) 517-2041 

Provider and Participant Services 1 (877) 661-0974 

 

  

Provider Services 

MACS 

(Medicaid Automated Customer Service) 

1 (866) 686-4272 

1 (208) 373-1424 

Provider Service Representatives 
Monday through Friday, 7 a.m. to 7 p.m. MT 

1 (866) 686-4272 
1 (208) 373-1424 

E-mail 
idproviderservices@gainwelltechnologies.com 

idproviderenrollment@gainwelltechnologies.com 

Mail 
P.O. Box 70082 
Boise, ID 83707 

Participant Services 

MACS 
(Medicaid Automated Customer Service) 

1 (866) 686-4752 
1 (208) 373-1432 

Participant Service Representatives 
Monday through Friday, 7 a.m. to 7 p.m. MT 

1 (866) 686-4752 
1 (208) 373-1424 

E-mail idparticipantservices@gainwelltechnologies.com 

Mail – Participant Correspondence 
P.O. Box 70081 
Boise, ID 83707 

 Medicaid Claims 

Utilization Management/Case Management 
P.O. Box 70084 
Boise, ID 83707 

CMS 1500 Professional  
P.O. Box 70084 
Boise, ID 83707 

UB-04 Institutional 
P.O. Box 70084 
Boise, ID 83707 

UB-04 Institutional 
Crossover/CMS 1500/Third-Party Recovery 

(TPR) 

P.O. Box 70084 
Boise, ID 83707 

Financial/ADA 2006 Dental 
P.O. Box 70087 
Boise, ID 83707 

mailto:idproviderservices@gainwelltechnologies.com
mailto:idproviderenrollment@gainwelltechnologies.com
mailto:idparticipantservices@gainwelltechnologies.com
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Provider Relations Consultant (PRC) Information 
 

Region 1 and the state of 
Washington 

1 (208) 202-5735 
Region.1@gainwelltechnologies.com 
 

Region 2 and the state of Montana 

1 (208) 202-5736 
Region.2@gainwelltechnologies.com 
 

Region 3 and the state of Oregon 

1 (208) 202-5816 
Region.3@gainwelltechnologies.com  
 

Region 4 

1 (208) 202-5843 
Region.4@gainwelltechnologies.com 
 

Region 5 and the state of Nevada 

1 (208) 202-5963 
Region.5@gainwelltechnologies.com 
 

Region 6 and the state of Utah 

1 (208) 593-7759 
Region.6@gainwelltechnologies.com 
 

Region 7 and the state of Wyoming 

1 (208) 609-5062 
Region.7@gainwelltechnologies.com 
 

Region 9 all other states (not 

bordering Idaho) 
1 (208) 609-5115 
Region.9@gainwelltechnologies.com  

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

  

mailto:Region.1@gainwelltechnologies.com
mailto:Region.2@gainwelltechnologies.com
mailto:Region.3@gainwelltechnologies.com
mailto:Region.4@gainwelltechnologies.com
mailto:Region.5@gainwelltechnologies.com
mailto:Region.6@gainwelltechnologies.com
mailto:Region.7@gainwelltechnologies.com
mailto:Region.9@gainwelltechnologies.com
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Digital Edition 

MedicAide is available online by the fifth of each month at www.idmedicaid.com. There may be 
occasional exceptions to the availability date as a result of special circumstances. The electronic 
edition reduces costs and provides links to important forms and websites.  
  

 
 

 
 

 

 

 

 

Gainwell Technologies  

PO Box 70082 
Boise, Idaho 83707 
  

MedicAide is the monthly  
informational newsletter for  

Idaho Medicaid providers.  
Editor: Shannon Tolman 

 
If you have any comments or suggestions, 

please send them to: 
Shannon Tolman, 

MedicaidCommunications@dhw.idaho.gov 
Medicaid – Communications Team 

P.O. Box 83720 
Boise, ID 83720-0009 
Fax: 1 (208) 364-1811 

http://www.idmedicaid.com/
mailto:MedicaidCommunications@dhw.idaho.gov

